
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
APPLICANT: Maureen O’Neill​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3rd     

 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0200-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:  5th  
 
HEARING DATE:  January 21, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow dwelling additions (deck and porch) with less setbacks 
and buffer than required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 490 
Old Orchard Circle in Millersville. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 20,422 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 11 of Parcel 370 in Block 
1 on Tax Map 31 in the Point Field Landing subdivision. The subject property is zoned R2 - 
Residential District and is a non-waterfront property located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
with a designation of LDA - Limited Development Area. The site is currently improved with a single 
family detached dwelling and associated facilities.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to remove an existing deck and access steps and to construct a new deck and 
porch with access steps on the rear of the existing dwelling. Also proposed to be removed is an 
existing shed.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(a) of the Code stipulates that development in the Limited Development Area (LDA) may 
not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the slope; 
is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to the shoreline. The proposed 
deck and porch will disturb approximately 44 square feet of steep slopes, necessitating a variance to 
this provision. Exact slope disturbance will be determined at the time of permit. 
 
§ 18-13-104(a) of the Code requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the 
mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands. § 18-13-104 (b) provides for 
an expanded buffer where there are contiguous steep slopes of 15% or more and is to be expanded by 
the greater of four feet for every 1% of slope or to the top of the slope and shall include all land within 
50 feet from the top of the slopes. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision Code states that development on 
properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of Maryland 
(COMAR). § 27.01.01 (B) (8) (ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream tidal wetland 
tidal waters or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” § 27.01.09 E. (1) (a) (ii) of COMAR 
authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or redevelopment activity by 
variance. The proposed improvements are located within the expanded buffer to Bear Branch stream, 



necessitating a variance to this provision. Exact buffer disturbance will be determined at the time of 
permit. 
 
No setback variances are required. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The property is of adequate size and width for a lot in the R2 District. According to the site plan, the 
total lot coverage after development will be 3,440 square feet which is within the allowable limit and 
represents a decrease of 17 square feet from the existing lot coverage. Exact lot coverage calculations 
will be determined at the time of permit.  
 
The applicant describes that the current deck is unsafe due to rot and needs to be replaced. It is argued 
that the presence of steep slopes makes a variance necessary to replace the existing deck and the 
proposed improvements are smaller than what is existing. Additionally the proposal results in a 
reduction of the Critical Area lot coverage onsite.  
 
The Health Department commented that it has no objection to the variance request as the proposal 
does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal system. 
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) has no objection to the request and commented that 
the proposed deck is smaller than the current deck and remains inside the footprint of the existing 
improvements.  
 
The Critical Area Commission had no comment other than appropriate mitigation is required. 
 
For the granting of a critical area variance, a determination must be made on the following: 
 
Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to 
and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict 
implementation of the County’s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship or 
practical difficulty. In this case a large portion of the property is encumbered by steep slopes and the 
buffer to the stream. Due to these factors, any work on the rear of the dwelling would be impossible 
without relief from the Code and some relief is warranted.  
 
A literal interpretation of the County’s critical area program may deprive the applicant of rights that 
are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas. The granting of the variance will not confer 
on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. This request is not a 
result of actions by the applicant and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use 
on any neighboring property. There is no evidence that the proposal will adversely affect water quality, 
impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat and the proposal is in harmony with the general spirit and intent of 
the County’s critical area program. 
 
With regard to the requirements for all variances: 
 
There is no evidence that the proposal will alter the essential character of the neighborhood, impair the 
appropriate use or development of adjacent property or be detrimental to the public welfare. 
Additionally, the proposal is considered to be the minimum necessary by this Office. The proposed 
improvements are located within the footprint of the existing improvements and results in a reduction 
of lot coverage. 



2024-0200-V 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends approval of the proposed variances for the construction of the dwelling additions as 
shown on the site plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
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EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
11/04/2024

Due Date
11/25/2024

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
11/06/2024

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
No objection. The proposed deck is smaller than the current deck and remains
inside the footprint of the existing improvements.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
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0.0

Display Comment in ACA
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Record Creator
Licensed Professional
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Jennifer Esposito -DNR- <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov>

CAC Comments: 2024-0198-V; Brookwood Corporation (AA 0284-24), 2024-
0199-V; Coffin (AA 0285-24), 2024-0200-V; O'Neill (AA 0293-24)
Jamileh Soueidan -DNR- <jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov> Wed, Nov 20, 2024 at 8:43 AM
To: "pzmedi22@aacounty.org" <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>
Cc: Jennifer Esposito <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov>

Good morning,
The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the following variances and we provide the following comments:

2024-0198-V; Brookwood Corporation (AA 0284-24):  Appropriate mitigation required.
2024-0199-V; Coffin (AA 0285-24): It appears that the applicant has reasonable and significant use of the
entire parcel with the existing improvements. It does not appear that this request meets each and every one
of the Critical Area variance standards including unwarranted hardship or that this variance would not
adversely affect water quality and wildlife or plant habitat. The existing dwelling on this grandfathered lot is
located on steep slopes and within the expanded Critical Area Buffer. The project would result in 57 square
feet of forest clearing within the Buffer and 192 square feet of disturbance within the Buffer. If this request
were to be denied for the construction within the Buffer, the applicant will still enjoy reasonable and
significant use of the entire property and may continue with current plans for improvements outside of the
Buffer.
2024-0200-V; O'Neill (AA 0293-24): Appropriate mitigation required.

Best,
Jamileh 

--

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jamileh Soueidan (she/her)
Natural Resources Planner
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401
Office: 410-260-3462
Cell: 667-500-4994 (preferred)
jamileh.soueidan@maryland.gov

http://dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1804+West+Street,+Suite+100+Annapolis,+MD+21401+Office+:+410?entry=gmail&source=g
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